



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 599 OF 2025

**DHANANJAY VASANTRAO DESHMUKH (HUF)
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA THROUGH THE SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

...
Mr. Ramesh N. Thete, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. P. K. Lakhotiya, AGP for Respondent/State
...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.**

DATE : 06th MAY, 2026

PER COURT :

1. At the outset, learned advocate for petitioner, on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw the petition.
2. Permission is granted. The writ petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)